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.In the Matter of a request for
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SEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICE
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

C.U.P. 48-86

)
) ' :
sy FINDINGS OF FACT,
y . CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
for > . AND ORDER
> ,
)
>

CONDITIONAL USE FERMIT

KENNETH E. FREE, JR.

THIS MATTER ﬁame on for hearing before Assistant
Hear ings gfficer, James R. Uerlingé,‘én the 29th day of JanuarYs
1987, at 10:30 a«m. in the;Klamatthounty Commi ssioner s’ Hearing
Rroom. A hearing on the same .ﬁat#er‘ was previously held on
Decembeyr 18, 1986, by a di fferent Hear ings officer. That hearing
WwWas continued to January 8, 1987, -at which ~time it was again
continued until VJanuary 29, 1987.7 The current Hearings gfficer
has reviewed the tapes in detail of the Decembevr 18, 1986,
hearing and there being n"no testimony raken at the January 8y
1987, hearing, na vreview was made of those tapes.

The hearing was held puvsuaﬁt to notice given in
conformity with the Klamath ﬁounty Development Code and related
ordinances.

The applicant, KENNETH:E. FREE, JR., appear ed in person
and the Flanning Depértment wasvrepresehted by Carl Shucke.

The following exhibits ‘were mar ked, entered and
received into evjaence and made & part of ~the7record: Exhibits
na® through "H".

The Assistant Hearings Df%iter; after reviewing the
evidence presented, makes tﬁe fplldwiﬂg findings of fact,
conclusions of iaw and detisiéﬁi
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| EINDINGS oF FACT:
1. " The applicant has  operategd 4 portion of hig
Security business, entitled “Linkville Securi+y" on . the subJertr

Property for Several months., Upon ,learnzng that a conditional

Use permit wag Vegquired for ‘his »act1v1t1es ot the Property, the

applicant filed & request for a  conditional Use permit on
November 14, 1986, E v

2. Al though that permit initially requested g
conditional Use permit -for a keﬁnel,"that portion of the
conditional use permit was withdrawn, therefore, the ohly issue
before the Hearlngs Officer ig @ conditional yse Permit for home
occupation.,

3. The Property is ip an RS zone and this application

is made Pursuant to Artzcle 83, Section 85.002 and Article a1,

Section 51, 003 ¢crc10).

4, The Property is 307 feet west of Crest Street and
on the south side of Onyx Street in Klamath County, Oregon; the
legal description ig the sw1/4, NE1/4 Sect1Jn 10, Tawnship 329,
Range 9, Tax Lot 200, Klamath County, Dregan.'

5. The plan deSIQnatzon for the Property is Urban,
the zone designation is Suburban Resident1al

&. The Property is 101 % 2isy consisting of
approximately 20,705 square bfgét (1/2 acred. The property’js
rectangular in shape. The twpwqraphy i relatively level ard

Access to the property ig off Onyx Street,

8. In the area are located lots ranging in gize from
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1/2 acre to 1 acre with fééidéhtiél uses. - Adjacent aﬁ&
surrounding =zoning is Suburban Residential.

T The property isb proVided water by the City of
Klamath Falls and sewer is provided by Soufh Suburban Sanitary
District. The property is also served by Fire District No. 1 and
electricity is provided by Pacific Power and Light.

10. Numerous citizens 1a¢atéd within the area of the
applicant’s residence appeared in ophbsitian ta  the conditional
use permit. Addifionally; a petition Qas submitted at the
hearing on January 29, 1987, expressing oppositions  to the
continuation of Linkville Seﬁurity as a business to be operated
out of Mr. Free’s 'haﬁe, The primary reasons given for the

oppositions were:

A The large Camount of traffic created by the

employees and octher persons - going to and  from Mr. Free’s
residence, apparently related to the business

B. The large amount of dust created by the
vehicles as they travel dawn’Dnyx Streét which is not a paved
street nor does it have any other maintenance to contreol the dust
from vehicles.

. The noise generated by the car engines and
lights from vehicles which ﬁome and go from Mr. Free’s property
24 hours a day in relation to the Linkville,sécurity opérationé.

D. The fact that Dnyx Street is apparently used
by a humbeyr of children in the area wa;king to and froin Stearnsi
School and thereforé, an incrgése in .the number of vehicles:
because of the lacation of this busiheés,on Onyx Street ;odldf-
result in a safety hazard; 7
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'E. The driving habits of some of the Lihkv&lle

Security employees has raised safety coﬁcerns by the adjoining
property awners. '
KLAMATH COUNTY DEVELOPMENT CODE CRITERIA:

i. 1 Klamath County Dévéiopment Code Section 44.002
sets forth the criteria for considérafion in the application df'a
conditional use permit: ’

A. That the use 1is conditiocnally permitted in

the zone in which it is proposed.

Q W O N O O »d» 0N

B. That the location, size, design and operat{ng"

S Y
b

characteristics of the proposed uses is in conformance with the

ey
N

Klamath County Comprehensive FPlan.

-~

. That the location, size, design and operating -

wh e
s W

characteristics of the proposed development will be compatible

Jury
3]

with, and will not adversely effect, the livability  or

oy
[s]

appropriate development of abutting properties in the surrounding

h
ﬂ

neighborhood. Consideration shall be given to the harmony in

Jury
>}

scale, bulk and utilities; to harmful effects, if any, vpon

desirable neighborhood character; to the generation of traffic

N -
o

and the capacity of surrounding streets and to other relevant

N
iy

impact of development.

2. Article 835, Home Occupations, Section 85.003;

NN
w N

requires the following:

B. Conditions for Home Occupations — Approval of

N
H

home occupations shall be subject to the followinag findings:

N
(44}

i That the occupation is conducted

NN
N o

entirely within a dwelling or a permitted accessory building.

N
o]

2 That the occupation is not the primary
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ccupation shal} not Yequire
or inve]ye constructicn
'VEharacter or

Use of the

sign shalj

e lighted at
6ff~street RParking shalj
'be maintained;
That any Ut dony sforage
SCreeneg from i

the Streag

See Exhipj¢ "
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3. - BOAL 11-Public Facilities & Services: See

Exhibit"a".
GOAL 12—Transportaﬁion:"See'Exhibit AR,
9. BOALS 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12° & 14 do not pertain or

are not affected by this application.

KLAMATH COUNTY DEVELOFMENT CDDE‘FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

1. The proposed ‘use is conditionally permitted under
the Klamath Eouhty Land Develobmeﬂt_Code_fof the zone in which it
is propaosed. V

2. The location, ‘size, design and operating
characteristics of the proposed use are  not iﬁ conformance with
the Klamath County Comprehensive Plaﬁ.

3. The location, size, design  and operating
characteristics of the proposed development will ot  be
compatible with and will have a significant adverse effect on the
appropriate development and'usev of abutting properties and the
surrounding neighborhdod. The Hearings Officer has given
consideration to  the harmony . in scéle, bulk, coverage and
density, to the avéilability of utilities, to the harmful
effects, (if any), upoh the desirabie neighborhood characteriétics
and livability, +o the generation of traffic and the capac1ty of
the surrounding streets and ta other relevant fartors effecting
the impact of this development, including the criteria set forth
in Section 85.002.

4, The rationale for my cﬁnclusionv is that, based
upon the number of objecting property o ﬁwners, it is apparent that
the applicant’s use of the property and his employees’ use of the
Property have been such that 1t detracts from the desirable

Fage 6 - FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSI ONS BOIVIN & UERLINGS, P.C.
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neighbnrhood. The
oﬁponentsar&_ - v 7 4 » i i thé Noise of
the vehicles ility, thg actions of his
employees, Cespecially their manneyr éf driving along Onyx
Street), tﬁe éppareht continug] 24¥hour bperatian cf the facility‘
and the fact that there are children beloﬂging to the “pPponents
and others j, the araa which use the oad to trave; to and frop
sSchon] . Although ‘ made hig best efforts tgo
Control the i i it appears
that there would pRe ]
conditioned grantiﬁg of thig conditiohal USe permit nor does j¢
appear worthwhil to garant the | i sub ject ta conditions,
including a reviey wifhin 2 short Period of time,

4. would that e only Yay that the
applicant could continue o operate thév.facility a5 in the past
is t.o Propose cdnditions within which he feelg he coulg Sperate
the business and which would alleviate Probl eps that the

Spponentsg have raised.

it ig
applicant desire tq
conditiqns'within which he feels that
y the PlanningrDepaftment Should allow the
application to pe re-submitteq witﬁout,é&difionai Tee and set the
matter fop hearing, o
o4
’/7 -
//7
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CDNCLUSIUNS‘DF'LAN AND DECISION: = —_—
1. This reguest . conditional USe permit on the

sub ject Property ig denied for the reaseon that it does not meet

r

all applicabl e lamath County Development Code criteria and

Policieg govermning such,

DATED this (Q - day of February, 19g7.

"R UERLINGS -

OF LAaw anp DECISION ATICENEYS AT Law
10 NORTH SiXTH STREET, SUITE 209
KLAMATH FALLS, OREGON 97601
{503} 884.810]




Conformance With Relevant Klamath County Policies:

Citizen Involvement

The County shall provide for continued citizen involvement.

. The Planning Department  sent notice to surrounding property
‘owners and to agencies of concern. Notice was also published
in the Herald & News and posted in public places.

Land Use Planning

The site is zoned RS (Suburban Residential} and per Article 85,
Section 85.002, Home Occupations, all proposals for home occupations
shall be conditionally permitted in any zone that allows residential
use. . ; ’

The RS zone allows residential use, and there is an existing

house on the site.

Conditions for home occupations shall be subject to the following
findings:
B. Conditions for Home Occupations - Approval of home
occupations shall be subject to the following findings:

That the occupation is conducted entirely within
a dwelling or a permitted accessory building.

That the occupation is not the primary use and is
operated by a resident of the property.

That the business will not employ more than five
full or part-time persons. s

That no equipment is used except such as may be
used for purely domestic or household purposes.

That no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the
floor area of one story of the dwelling is devoted .to
such home occupation. )

That the area of an accessor& building used for a
home occupation may not exceed fifty percent (50%)
of the flodr area of the residence. :

That such occupation shall not require internal or
external alterations, or involve construction features
that change the principal character or use of the,
dwelling involved. '

That only one (1) sign shall be permitted on the

property, that said sign shall not exceed six (6)
square feet in the area, and shall not be lighted
at night. 5

That adequate off-street parking shall be maintained;
and .

Exhibit "A", Page 1.




conformance

10.

or hedge.

The additional proposed use is for a commercial kennel.

RS (Suburban

feet. Lot size is

That any outdoor
from view of the

with Relevant Klamath County‘Policies:

storage of materials be screened

street by a 51ght-obscuring fence

in the

Residential) zone, .lots must be .over 20,000 'square
20,705 -square feet.

In order to approve a conditional use permit for a commercial

dog kennel, the Hearings
following:

A.

Officer must make findings from the

That the use 1s conditionally permitted in the zone in

which it is proposed to be located.

B.
teristics of the

That the location, size,
proposed use are in conformance

and operating charac=
with

design,

the Klamath County Ccomprehensive Plan.

That the location, size,

teristics of the

and the surrounding
be given to harmony
o the availability
€o hagmful.effects,
characteristics and

traffic and the capacity

design, and operating charac-—

proposed development will be compatible
with and will not have significant adverse
appropriate development and use of

effects on the
abutting properties
neighborhood. consideration shall

in scale, bulk, coverage, and density:
of civic facilities and utilities;

if any, upon desirable neighboerhood
1ivability; to the generation of

of surrounding streets; and to

any other relevant impact of the development.

Public Facilities

The site has electricity and telephone service, water,
facilities. The site is located

,Transportation

The site has two
There are parking areas

access points.
on the west and east sides of

P

and sewer
in Fire pistrict No. 1.

]

Both’arefoff_of Onyx Street.

the lot.

Exhibit "A", Page 2.

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss.

Filed for record at request of //

87 ar._2:20

of  February  AD, 1
of D

NO FEE
Return:

FEE

v the . 10th  day
oclock B M., and duly recorded in Vol. —_MBZ
on Page

Fvelyn Biehn,
By

2169 .
‘/Cgunly Clerk

Commissioners' Journal




